
1 
 

    BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON 

      ORDINANCE NO. 2023 - 6   

 

 ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AMENDED EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT  

WITH DOUGLAS M. PINELLI AS CHIEF OF POLICE 

 

WHEREAS, by Ordinance 2020-14 adopted on September 8, 2020 and published September 11, 

2020, Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington authorized a five-year employment agreement with 

Douglas M. Pinelli as Chief of Police;  

 

WHEREAS, the Borough and Chief Pinelli executed the Agreement on September 11, 2020, to be 

effective as of May 4, 2020 and remain in effect to and including May 3, 2025 (“Original Agreement”); 

 

WHEREAS, Borough Council now seeks to amend this Original Agreement in recognition of 

Doughas Pinelli’s meritorious service as Chief of Police and, further, to enable the Borough to compete 

effectively for people of his caliber in an area of critical need; 

 

WHEREAS, the principal purpose of amendments to the Original Agreement is to adjust Chief 

Pinelli’s annual salary during the remaining twenty-nine months of the Original Agreement from January 1, 

2023 through May 3, 2025, and except for updated language as appropriate, the substance of all other terms 

and conditions of the Original Agreement is intended to remain the same, and all accruals of sick, vacation 

and other leave shall be treated as if the Original Agreement remained in effect:   

 

WHEREAS, a true copy of the proposed amended agreement (“Amended Agreement”) is 

attached to this Ordinance; 

 

WHEREAS, the Salary provisions of the Amended Agreement, found in Article VII, establish a 

formula for computation of annual salary in 2023, 2024 and for the remaining months of 2025, 

incorporating the percentage increases awarded all salaried personnel not in bargaining units, folding into 

base salary the Chief’s existing EMT stipend and uniform allowance, and adding a variable additional base 

salary adjustment each year; 

 

WHEREAS, the amended salary provisions will result in salary not to exceed $134,754 in 2023, 

$141,141 in 2024 and 149,383 for the remaining months of 2025;   

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington, 

that the attached Amended Agreement is hereby approved and the Mayor, with the attestation of the 

Borough Clerk, is hereby authorized to enter into the Amended Agreement with Douglas M. Pinelli on 

behalf of the Borough, effective as of January 1, 2023 and extending through May 3, 2025. .  

 

AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall be effective upon its passage and 

publication as provided by law.    

 

 

    

 

Introduced:       

 

Advertised:       

 

Public Hearing:        

 

Adopted:       

 

Published:            

 

 

ATTEST:      APPROVED: 

 

 

 

                  

Elizabeth Sterling, Borough Clerk     James Davy, Mayor  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2 
 

 

BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON 

      ORDINANCE NO. 2023 - 6   

 

 ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AMENDED EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT  

WITH DOUGLAS M. PINELLI AS CHIEF OF POLICE 

 
 

RECORD OF COUNCIL VOTE ON INTRODUCTION  

COUNCILMAN AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCILMAN AYE NAY N.V A.B. 

Angarone          

Chandler     Marciante     

Gnatt     Stern      

  

 

 

RECORD OF COUNCIL VOTE ON ADOPTION  

COUNCILMAN AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCILMAN AYE NAY N.V A.B. 

Angarone          

Chandler     Marciante     

Gnatt      Stern     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


